

No. 20-1374

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC.; CAREMARK, L.L.C.;
CAREMARK CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY
PHARMACY, L.L.C.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE; JOHN DOE, TWO; JOHN DOE, THREE;
JOHN DOE, FOUR; JOHN DOE, FIVE; ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S LAW CENTER AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

JENNIFER C. BRACERAS
INDEPENDENT WOMEN'S
LAW CENTER
4 Weems Lane #312
Winchester, VA 22601
(202) 429-9574
jennifer.braceras@iwf.org

JOHN M. MASSLON II
Counsel of Record
CORY L. ANDREWS
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
jmasslon@wlf.org

April 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND.....	3
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT SECTION 504 DOES NOT PERMIT DISPARATE- IMPACT CLAIMS	7
A. Section 504’s Plain Language Resolves The Issue.....	7
B. Comparison With Similar Statutes Supports This Interpretation	9
C. Courts Should Not Imply New Causes Of Action.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
II. ALLOWING A DISPARATE-IMPACT CAUSE OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 504 WOULD BE COSTLY.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	7, 13
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	2, 9, 11
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Rsrv.</i> <i>Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986).....	12
<i>Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried</i> , 459 U.S. 498 (1983).....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	7
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield</i> <i>of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7, 13
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	13
<i>Gooden v. Batz</i> , No. 18-cv-302, 2020 WL 6146395 (S.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2020)	3
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....	12, 13
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	13
<i>McPherson v. Michigan High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	8
<i>Beverly R. on behalf of E.R. v. Mt. Carmel Acad. of New Orleans, Inc.</i> , No. 20-cv-2924, 2021 WL 1109494 (E.D. La. Mar. 23, 2021)	19
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	8
<i>Prestol Espinal v. Att’y Gen. of the United States</i> , 653 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	7
<i>S. Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 274 F.3d 771 (3d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 576 U.S. 519 (2015)</i>	10
<i>United States v. Culbert, 435 U.S. 371 (1978)</i>	9
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)</i>	11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	12
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1.....	12

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 6301.....	17
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	3, 8, 10
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(A).....	16
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(2)(B).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 12111(5)(A).....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	3, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
CNN, <i>Biden visits DC hardware store to highlight Paycheck Protection Program</i> (Mar. 9, 2021)	19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>National Health Expenditures 2019 Highlights</i>	16
Dean Clancy, <i>A List of Colleges That Don't Take Federal Money</i> (Aug. 10, 2020)	16
Josh Moody, <i>A Guide to the Changing Number of U.S. Universities</i> , U.S. News & World Report (Feb. 15, 2019).....	16
Kaiser Family Found., <i>An Overview of the Medicare Part D Prescription Drug Benefit</i> (Oct. 14, 2020)	15
KDKA, <i>Pittsburgh Penguins Received \$4.8M PPP Loan To Pay Rent</i> (Jan. 5, 2021).....	19
Nancy Ochieng <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Many Physicians Have Opted-Out of the Medicare Program?</i> (Oct. 22, 2020).....	14
Natl. Cen. For Educ. Statistics, <i>Postsecondary Institution Expenses</i> (May 2020)	17
Natl. Cen. For Educ. Statistics, <i>Public School Expenditures</i> (Apr. 2020).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	Page(s)
Sarah Albertson, <i>The Achievement Gap and Disparate Impact Discrimination in Washington Schools</i> , 36 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1919 (2013)	17, 18
Thomas Wade, <i>Tracker: Paycheck Protection Program Loans</i> (Apr. 7, 2021).....	19
<i>Webster's Ninth New Collegiate Dictionary</i> (1986)	6, 8
